

David J. Jordan (#1751)
david.jordan@stoel.com
David L. Mortensen (#8242)
david.mortensen@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
201 South Main Street, Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Telephone: (801) 328-3131
Fax: (801) 578-6999

Benjamin M. Mundel (*pro hac vice*)
bmundel@sidley.com
Jacquelyn E. Fradette (*pro hac vice*)
jfradette@sidley.com
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Fax: (202) 736-8711

Rollin A. Ransom (*pro hac vice*)
rransom@sidley.com
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 896-6047
Fax: (213) 896-6600

Attorneys for Defendant ChromaDex, Inc.

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH**

NOVEX BIOTECH, LLC, a Utah Limited
Liability Company.)

Plaintiff and Counter-claim)
Defendant,)

v.)

CHROMADEX, INC., a California)
Corporation and **DOES 1-10.**)

Defendant and Counter-claim)
Plaintiff.)

CHROMADEX, INC.’S
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
NOVEX BIOTECH, LLC’S MOTION
TO DISMISS CHROMADEX’S
COUNTERCLAIMS

Case No. 2:19-cv-00271-JNP-PMW

The Honorable Judge Jill N. Parrish

Magistrate Judge Paul M. Warner

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Table of Contents

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. ChromaDex and NIAGEN	3
II. Novex and Oxydrene	3
III. Procedural History	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. ChromaDex Has Adequately Alleged That NIAGEN Competes With Oxydrene	6
II. ChromaDex Has Adequately Alleged That Novex’s Advertisements are False and Misleading.....	9
A. Novex’s Advertising Claims That Oxydrene Is New, Proprietary, And Revolutionary Is False And Misleading	9
1. Oxydrene Is Not New, Proprietary, Or Revolutionary	10
2. Novex’s Claims Are Not Puffery.....	11
B. Novex’s Advertising Claims That It Possesses A Clinical Trial On Oxydrene Is False And Misleading	15
1. ChromaDex Has Pled That Novex’s Advertising Statements About Its Clinical Trial Are False	15
2. ChromaDex’s Counterclaim Is Not A Lack of Substantiation Claim.....	17
C. Novex’s Various Health Benefit Claims Are Proven False By Scientific Evidence	19
1. ChromaDex Challenges Novex’s Health Benefit Statements As False, Not Merely Unsubstantiated.....	19
2. ChromaDex Has Pled Sufficient Facts Showing That Novex’s Health Benefit Statements Are False.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advanced Comfort Tech. Inc., v. London Luxury LLC</i> , No. 2:17-CV-00497, 2017 WL 6060634 (D. Utah Dec. 5, 2017)	6, 22
<i>Allied Erecting & Dismantling Co. v. Genesis Equip. & Mfg., Inc.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 702 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Anunziato v. eMachines, Inc.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	14
<i>BASF Corp. v. Old World Trading Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 1081 (7th Cir. 1994)	17, 18
<i>Brickman v. Fitbit, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-02077, 2016 WL 3844327 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2016).....	12
<i>C.B. Fleet Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare, L.P.</i> , 131 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Cabral v. Supple, LLC</i> , No. ED 12-00085, 2012 WL 12895824 (C.D. Cal. July 3, 2012)	19
<i>In re Clorox Consumer Litig.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	21
<i>Cook, Perkiss & Liehe, Inc. v. N. Cal. Collection Serv. Inc.</i> , 911 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Diamond Triumph Auto Glass, Inc. v. Safelite Glass Corp.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 936 (M.D. Pa. 2004).....	8
<i>digEcor, Inc. v. eDigital Corp.</i> , No. 2:06-CV-437, 2009 WL 928679 (D. Utah Apr. 2, 2009)	13, 15
<i>Domo, Inc. v. Grow, Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-CV-812, 2018 WL 2172937 (D. Utah May 10, 2018)	6
<i>Engel v. Novex Biotech LLC</i> , No. 14-CV-03457, 2015 WL 846777 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 689 F. App'x 510 (9th Cir. 2017)	19

Giles v. Inflatable Store, Inc.,
 No. 07-CV-00401, 2009 WL 961469 (D. Colo. Apr. 6, 2009).....14

Haynes Trane Serv. Agency, Inc. v. Am. Standard, Inc.,
 51 F. App’x 786 (10th Cir. 2002)8

Int’l Franchise Sols. LLC v. BizCard Xpress LLC
 No. CV13-0086, 2013 WL 2152549 (D. Ariz. May 16, 2013).....12

Johnson & Johnson Vision Care, Inc. v. Ciba Vision Corp.
 348 F. Supp. 2d 165 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....18

Kwan v. SanMedica Int’l, LLC,
 No. 14-CV-03287, 2015 WL 848868 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2015), *aff’d*, 854
 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2017)19

Mata v. Bd. of Educ. of Las Cruces Pub. Sch.,
 No. 12-CV-00136, 2013 WL 12333626 (D.N.M. Feb. 15, 2013)8

McCrary v. Elations Co.,
 No. EDCV 13-0242, 2013 WL 6403073 (C.D. Cal. July 12, 2013).....19

McNeil-P.C.C., Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
 938 F.2d 1544 (2d Cir. 1991).....18

Noasha LLC v. Nordic Grp. of Cos., Ltd.,
 630 F. Supp. 2d 544 (E.D. Pa. 2009)7

Northstar Alarm Servs., LLC v. Alder Home Prot.,
 No. 2:17-CV-1097, 2018 WL 3611069 (D. Utah July 27, 2018)6

Nutraceutical Corp., v. Affordable Naturals, LLC,
 No. 2:14-CV-00907, 2017 WL 4564739 (D. Utah. Oct. 11, 2017)8

Osmose, Inc. v. Viance, LLC,
 612 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2010)14, 18

Pizza Hut, Inc. v. Papa John’s Int’l, Inc.,
 227 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2000)12, 15, 16

Procter & Gamble Co. v. Haugen,
 179 F.R.D. 622 (D. Utah 1998), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part*, 222 F.3d 1262
 (10th Cir. 2000).....22

Racies v. Quincy Bioscience, LLC,
 No. 15-CV-00292, 2015 WL 2398268 (N.D. Cal. May 19, 2015).....19, 21, 22

Riddell, Inc. v. Schutt Sports, Inc.
 724 F. Supp. 2d 963 (W.D. Wis. 2010)17

RV Horizons, Inc. v. Smith,
 No. 1:18-CV-02780-NYW, 2019 WL 1077366 (D. Colo. Mar. 7, 2019)6

S.E.C. v. McCabe,
 No. 2:13-CV-161, 2013 WL 6185035 (D. Utah Nov. 26, 2013).....13

Scheidt v. Klein,
 956 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1992)17

Soilworks LLC v. Midwest Indus. Supply, Inc.,
 575 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D. Ariz. 2008)14, 15

Southland Sod Farms v. Stover Seed Co.,
 108 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1997)10

Torrent v. Yakult U.S.A., Inc.
 No. SACV 15-00124, 2015 WL 4335076 (C.D. Cal. July 14, 2015)12

In re Tobacco II Cases,
 207 P.3d 20 (Cal. 2009)10

Vasic v. Patent Health, LLC.,
 No. 13CV849, 2014 WL 940323 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2014).....20, 21

In re Virtus Inv. Partners, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 195 F. Supp. 3d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....14

Statutes

Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1125..... *passim*

False Advertising Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 *et seq.*.....5, 18, 19, 20, 21

Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 *et seq.*5, 18, 19, 20, 21

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....2, 7, 8, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....6, 17, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 126, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1522

5 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1282 (3d ed. 2004)7, 8

FTC, Advertising FAQ's: A Guide for Small Businesses
Available at <https://www.ftc.gov/tips-advice/business-center/guidance/advertising-faqs-guide-small-business>13
